/or Z

efﬁml%é{f?‘%

First American Title Ord

DEC

hz

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Document Prepared By “
and After Recording Return To:

R

Doc#: 0802645088 Fee: $48.00

Eugene "Gene* Moore R
: HSP Fee:
Lisa M. Anagnostopoulos Cook County Recorder of Deeds s1000

Chapman and Cutler LLP Date: 01/26/2006 02:34 PM Pg: 1 of 19
111 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE RESERVED FOR
RECORDER’S USE ONLY

AMENDE!? AND RESTATED FOURTH AMENDMENT
T0 MORTGAGE AND SECUR'TY AGREEMENT WITH ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

This Amended and Restated Foucth Amendment to Mortgage and Security Agreement
with Assignment of Rents (this “Amendn ent”) dated as of December 30, 2005 from SHOE
FACTORY ROAD, L.L..C., an lilinois limited hiatabity company with its mailing address c/o DECO
Investments, Ltd., 1301 West 22nd Street, Suite 220, Oak Brook, {llinois 60521 (hereinafter
ceferred to as “Shoe Factory”) and OAK BROOK'BAMK, an Illinois banking corporation, as
trustee under the provisions of a certain Trust Agreemient; dated the 14th day of January, 1999,
and known as Trust Number 3057, with its mailing address 4t 1400 Sixteenth Street, Oak Brook,
inois 60523 (individually referred to as “Oak Brook aud together with Shoe Factory,
collectively referred to as “Mortgagor”™) to HARRIS TRUST AND-SAVINGS BANK, an Iilinois
banking corporation with its principal place of business at 111 Wést- Monroe Street, Chicago,
Ilinois 60603 (hereinafter referred to as “Mortgagee”);

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, Shoe Factory has heretofore executed and delivered that certain Mortgage and
Security Agreement with Assignment of Rents dated as of June 7, 1999, recorded with the
Recorder of Cook County, Illinois as Document No. 00558931 (the “First Mortgage™), as
amended by that certain First Amendment to Construction Mortgage and Security Agreement
with Assignment of Rents dated as of May 25, 2000, recorded with the Recorder of Cook
County, Illinois as Document No. 00420233 (the “First Amendment”), as amended by that
certain Second Amendment to Construction Mortgage and Security Agreement with Assignment
of Rents dated as of November 15, 2001, recorded with the Recorder of Cook County, Illinois as
Document No. 0020041557 (the “Second Amendment”), as amended by that certain Third
Amendment to Construction Mortgage and Security Agreement with Assignment of Rents dated
as of January 9, 2002, recorded with the Recorder of Cook County, Lllinois as Document No.

1671580.01.13
1479872
12/29/06

\2



0602645088 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0020155430 (the “Third Amendment”) (as may be amended and supplemented from time to
time, the “Mortgage”);

WHEREAS, the First Mortgage, First Amendment, Second Amendment, and Third
Amendment were each executed solely by Shoe Factory, and not executed by Oak Brook. The
Mortgagor and Mortgagee wish to amend the First Mortgage, First Amendment, Second
Amendment and Third Amendment by subjecting Oak Brook to the terms and conditions thereof
as a mortgagor.

WHRREAS, Shoe Factory has heretofore executed and delivered a promissory note dated
as of June 7:1999 in the original principal amount of $23,000,000, made payable to the order of
Mortgagee it aad by which Shoe Factory promised to pay said principal sum (or so much thereof
as may be outstanding at the maturity thereof), together with interest on the balance of principal
from time to time-ovestanding and unpaid thereon at the rates and at the times specified in the
Loan Agreement (hereinafter defined), as provided for in the Loan Agreement, described below
(said promissory note and 2ny and al] extensions and renewals thereof and any notes issucd in
replacement or substitution sieiefor being herein collectively referred to as the “Note™).

WHEREAS, the Note was issued under and subject to the provisions of that certain Loan
Agreement dated as of June 7, 1995 eiween Shoe Factory and Mortgagee, as amended by that
certain First Amendment to Loan Agrceinent dated as of May 25, 2000, as amended by that
certain Second Amendment to Loan Agreement dated as of November 15, 2001, as amended and
restated by that certain First Amended and Restated Loan Agreement dated as of April 1, 2002
between Shoe Factory and Mortgagee (sucti Loan Agreement, as amended, restated and
supplemented from time to time, being hereinafter refeired to as the “Loan Agreement”),

WHEREAS, Mortgagor has requested that Mortgagec extend the Termination Date (as
defined in the Loan Agreement} from January 15, 2005 to October 1, 2006;

WHEREAS, Mortgagor and the Mortgagee have entered into that First Amendment to First
Amended and Restated Loan Agreement dated as of even date herewitii (the “Loan Agreement
Amendment”),

WHEREAS, the Mortgagor and Mortgagee wish to amend the Mortgagé 0 bring it into
conformity with the Loan Agreement Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Mortgage is to continue to secure all indebtedness now secured thereby,
this Amendment being executed and delivered to confirm and assure the foregoing;

Now THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the execution and delivery by the
Mortgagor of this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Mortgage is hereby amended as follows:

1.1. ‘The First Mortgage is hereby amended by deleting the date “January 15, 20057
appearing in the 6" line of the first “WHEREAS” clause and substituting therefore
“October 1, 2000".



0602645088 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

12, The first line of the First Mortgage shall be amended and restated in its entirety to
read as follows:

This Mortgage and Security Agreement with Assignment of Rents (this
“Mortgage”) dated as of June 7, 1999 from SHOE FACTORY ROAD, L.L.C., an Illinois
limited liability company with its mailing address c¢/o DECQO Investments, LTD., 1301
West 22™ Street, Suite 210, Oak Brook, Illinois 603521 ( “Shoe Factory”) and OAK
BROOK BANK, an Iilinois banking corporation, as trustee under the provisions of a certain
Trust Agreement dated the 14th day of January, 1999, and known as Trust Number 3037,
with: its mailing address at 1400 Sixteenth Street, Oak Brook, Illinois 60523,
(individually referred to as “Oak Brook” and together with Shoe Factory, collectively
referied ta as “Mortgagor’”) to HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, an Illinois banking
corporation-with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Mllinois 60603
(hereinafterrelorred to as “Mortgagee”),

1.3, The first line-of the First Amendment shall be amended and restated in its entirety
to read as follows:

This First Amendinziit to Mortgage and Security Agreement with Assignment of
Rents (this “Amendment”) datéd as of May 25, 2000 from SHOE FACTORY ROAD, L.L.C.,
an 1linois limited liability company with its mailing address c/o DECO Investments,
LTD., 1301 West 22nd Street, Suite 210, Oak Brook, Illinois 60521 (“Shoe Factory”) and
OAK BROOK BANK, an lllinois bankiig corporation, as trusiee under the provisions of a
certain Trust Agreement dated the 14th day of January, 1999, and known as Trust Number
3057, with its mailing address at 1400 Sixteznth Street, Oak Brook, llinois 60523,
(individually referred to as “Ogk Brook” anc together with Shoe Factory, collectively
referred to as “Mortgagor™) to HARRIS TRUST ANDSAVINGS BANK, an [llinois banking
corporation with its mailing address at 111 West Monroc Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603
(hereinafter referred to as “Mortgagee”);

1.4. The first line of the Second Amendment shall be ameaded and restated in i1s
entirety to read as follows:

This Second Amendment to Mortgage and Security Agreement with Assignment
of Rents (this “Amendment”) dated as of November 15, 2001 from SHOE FACTORY
ROAD, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company with its mailing address c/lo DECO
Investments, LTD., 1301 West 29nd Street, Suite 210, Oak Brook, Illinois 60521 (“Shoe
Factory”) and OAK BROOK BANK, an Ilinois banking corporation, as trustee under the
provisions of a certain Trust Agreement dated the 14th day of January, 1999, and known
as Trust Number 3057, with its mailing address at 1400 Sixteenth Street, Oak Brook,
Hlinois 60523, (individually referred to as “Oak Brook” and together with Shoe Factory,
collectively referred to as “Morigagor”) to HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, an
Illinois banking corporation with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago,
fllinois 60603 (hereinafter referred to as “Morigagee Y



0602645088 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1.5. The first line of the Third Amendment shall be amended and restated in its
entirety to read as follows:

This Third Amendment to Mortgage and Security Agreement with Assignment of
Rents (this “Amendment”) dated as of January 9, 2002 from SHOE FACTORY ROAD,
L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company with its mailing address c¢/o DECO
Investments, LTD., 1301 West 22nd Street, Suite 210, Oak Brook, IWinois 60521 (“Shoe
Factory”) and OAK BROOK BANK, an Illinois banking corporation, as frustec under the
provisions of a certain Trust Agreement dated the 14th day of January, 1999, and known
ac Trust Number 3057, with its mailing address at 1400 Sixteenth Street, Oak Brook,
Nlincis 60523, (individually referred to as “Oak Brook” and together with Shoe Factory,
collectirely referred to as “Mortgagor”) to HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, an
Iilinois bazking corporation with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago,
IMlinois 6080 2¢hereinafter referred to as “Morigagee”),

2. Mortgagor hereby represents and warrants to Mortgagee that as of the date hereof
each of the representations-apa warrantics set forth in the Mortgage as amended hereby are true
and correct and that no Event of Default (as such term is defined in the Mortgage), or any other
event which with the lapse of tme or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute such an
Event of Default, has occurred anf 13 continuing or shall result after giving effect to this
Amendment. Mortgagor hereby repeats and reaffirms all covenants and agreements contained In
the Mortgage, each and all of which shall b& applicable to all of the indebtedness secured by the
Mortgage, as amended hereby. The Mortgapai repeats and reaffirms its covenant that all the
indebtedness secured by the Mortgage as amended bereby will be promptly paid as and when the
same becomes due and payable.

3. All capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the same meanings
herein as they have in the Mortgage. The definitions provider herein of any capitalized terms
shall apply to such capitalized terms as the same appear in the Martgage, as amended hereby, all
to the end that any capitalized terms defined herein and used in the Mortgage as amended hereby
shall have the same meanings in the Mortgage as amended hereby as are given 10 such
capitalized terms herein. Without limiting the foregoing, all referenccs in-the Mortgage to the
term “indebtedness hereby secured” shall be deemed references to all/the indebtedness,
obligations and liabilities secured by the Mortgage as amended hereby.

4. All of the provisions, stipulations, powers and covenants contained in'tihe Mortgage
shall stand and remain unchanged and in full force and effect except 1o the extent specifically
modified hereby and shall be applicable to all of the indebtedness, obligations and liabilities
secured by the Mortgage as amended hereby.

5. Mortgagor acknowledges and agrees that the Mortgage as amended hereby is and
shall remain in full force and effect, and that the Mortgaged Premises (as defined in the
Mortgage) are and shall remain subject to the lien and security interest granted and provided for
by the Mortgage for the benefit and security of all the indebtedness hereby secured. Without
limiting the foregoing, Mortgagor hereby agrees that, notwithstanding the execution and delivery

hereof, (i) all rights and remedies of Mortgagee under the Mortgage, (i) all obligations of

4.



0602645088 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgagor thereunder and (iii) the lien and security interest granted and provided for thereby are
and as amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect for the benefit and security of all the
indebiedness hereby secured, it being specifically understood and agreed that this Amendment
shall constitute and be, among other things, an acknowledgment and continuation of the rights,
remedies, lien and security interest in favor of Mortgagee, and of the obligations of Mortgagor to
Mortgagee, which exist under the Mortgage as amended hereby.

6. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different
parties hereto on separate counterpart signature pages, cach of which when so executed shall be
an original but all of which to constitute one and the same instrument,

7 (N).reference to this Amendment need be made in any note, instrument or other
document makirg raference to the Mortgage, any reference to the Mortgage in any of such to be
deemed to be a reférence to the Mortgage as amended hereby. This instrument shall be
construed and governed by and in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.

8 Wherever hercin'any of the parties hereto is referred 1o, such reference shall be
deemed to include the successo:s and assigns of such party; and all the covenants, promises and
agreements by or on behalf of Miortgagor, or by or on behalf of Mortgagee, or by or on behalf of
the holder or holders of the indebteuriers hereby secured contained in the Mortgage as amended
hereby shall bind and inure to the benefii of the respective successors and assigns of such parties,
whether so expressed or not.

9. This Amended and Restated Fonith Amendment to Mortgage and Security
Agreement with Assignment of Rents is made in sabstitution and replacement for and amends
and restates in its entirety that certain Fourth Amendent to Mortgage and Security Agreement
with Assignment of Rents dated as of April 20, 2004

i e B cee et i R ol b e 2 s iy o i d 3 . e b g AL o g AL SRS

E————— ]



0602645088 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor has caused these presents to be signed and sealed the
day and year first above written.

SHOE FACTORY ROAD, L.L.C., an lllinois
limited liability company

By: DECO Investments, L.td., an Hlinois
corporation,
Its sole mem é;r

rind st

Dcnnﬁ‘( Cortén
Iis President

OAK BROOK BANK, an [llinois banking
corporation, as trustee un, T a Trust
Agreement dated January 14, 1 99, as Trust
Number 305-r :

:f! . - B
|l
o
S/

»'/:-

e A o B WD e A 420 Y



0602645088 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
} SS.

COUNTY OF Ebclgﬁg{ )
I { 'aﬁ)lédjé.z 2 tM r , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the
State aforesaid, dlo héreby certify that Dennis A. Cortesi, as the President of DECO Investments

Ltd., an Illinois corporation, the sole member of Shoe Factory Road, L.L.C., an Illinois limited
liability company, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such President, appeared before me this day in person
and ackngwledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary

act and as ™= free and voluntary act of said corporation and limited liability company, for the
uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal, this J’ day of?%' 20Qé7
/ 4

210! .

(Type Or Print Name)

(SEAL)

Commission Expires:

v R PR G AR R B A

'l i ; Vi V‘VVMW{‘
. OFFICIAL SEAL ¢
5 CAROLYN G LEMMEISTER ©
5 NOTARY PUBLIC, BTATE OF ILLINGIS
$ MY CORMISSION ﬁmﬂﬁgémmf
MR P R AP S, }



0602645088 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF [LLINOIS )
) SS.

COUNTY Ol%l%/ )

I, %LUVYM l/bm ~_a Notary Public in and for said County, in the
State afordsaid, do herdby certify that H @ lL'L'?.f(y'/ of Oak Brook Bank, as trustee
under a Trust Agreement dated January 14, 1999, as Trust Number 3057, who is personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as
such trustee, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and
delivered toe said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary

act of said sorporation, for the uses and purposes therein sct forth.

Giver-inuer my hand and notarial seal, this 3'7 da oi‘\)ga«m"’ U,Jl 2005.

MUk LD

BB A E Notary Public

3 "OLFICIAL SEAL” .

2 ZAMMY ARCOS

3 Notary Public, State of linais t

:.t My Coremission Expirna 032406 e A

e G LSS DS e (Type Or Print Name)
{SEAL)

Commission Expires:




0602645088 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SCHEDULE 1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Property Address:  Shoe Factory Road
Hoffman Esiates, IHinois

P.LN. Nos.: 06-05-100-014 (pcrtion of Parcel 3 and 4)
06-05-100-016 (portion o: Parcel 4)
06-05-200-015 (portion of Parcel 3)
06-08-101-003 (portion of Parcel 4)
06-08-101-005 (portion of Parceis3, 4 and 35)
06-08-200-004 (portion of Parceis/2-and 5)
06-08-101-004 (portion of Parcel 5)
06-08-102-001 (pertion of Parcel 6)
06-06-200-035 (portion of Parcel 7)
06-07-201-009 (portion of Parcel 7)
06-07-201-008 (portion of Parcel 7)
06-08-100-006 (portion of Parcel 7)
006-05-100-020 (portion of Parcel 7)
06-08-100-005 (portion of Parcel 7}
06-08-100-002 {portion of Parcel 7)
06-08-200-003 (portion of Parcel 5)
06-08-102-004 (portion of Parcel 6}
[06-07-201-010 (portion of Parcel 7)]
[06-05-200-014 (Parcel 10}]



0602645088 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

arcel 3

THAT PART OF FRACTIONAL SECTION S AND THE NORTH HALF OF SECTION 8, BOTH IN TOWNSHIP
+1 NORTH, RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD FRINCPAL MERTEMAN DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: _

BEGINNTAC. AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF PARCRL 8 AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT QF SURVEY
RECORDED FUNE 26, 1981 AS DOCUMENT 25918743, POINT BEING MONUMENTED WITH A
RAILROAD SP'KF, SET IN THE APPROXIMATE CENTERLINE OF SHOE FACTORY ROAD: THENCE
TERLY ALOG THE SAID APPROXIMATE CENTERLINE OF SHOE FACTORY ROAD; THE
FOLLOWING TWO (%) OURSES AND DISTANCES, (1) THENCE NORTH 83 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 37
$ECONDS WEST (TLL¥0i" STATE PLANE GRID - EAST ZONE) A DISTANCE OF 516.38 FEET TO A
. POINT OF CURVATURE; (2 THENCE WESTERLY ALOUNG THE ARC OF A TANGENTIAL CURVE,
- CONCAVETO THE SOUTI: AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 37344 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 148,10 FEET,
'THENCE NORTH 21 DEGRERF 57 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 600.00 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 47 D‘EGR'BES 56 MINULES 23 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 19266 FEET: THENCE NORTH
0t DEGREBS 09 MINUTES 25 SECOMOS WEST A DISTANCE OF 30000 FEET TO A LINE DRAWN
PARALEEL WITH AND 1942,50 FEE) SOTH OF, AS MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO, THE
DCCUPIED AND MONUMENTED CENTEP.LINE OF THE LLLINOIS STATE TOLL HGIHWAY
~ AUTHORITY"S NORTHWEST TOLLWAY (/-57) THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 35
sscomsmm ALGNG SALD PARALLEL L5, A DISTANCE OF 600,00 FEET TO A MONUMENTED
LINE OF QCCUPATION; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGF=8S 34 MINUTES 55 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID
, A'DISTANCE OF 1173.44 FEET TGO THE POT.TT OF BEGINNING CONTAINING 18.76% ACRES,
RE OR LESS AND LYING TN COOK COUNTY, ILL(N/XE.

 EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED FRQTAXTY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

OMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST com OF PARCEL B AS S':0"VN ON THE PLAT OF SURVEY

RECORDEL JUNE 25, 1981 AS DOCUMENT 25918743, POINT BEINC MOMUMENTED WITH A

" RAILROAD SMIRE SET-IN THE APPROXTMATE cmrmmz OF 8ROZ TACTORY ROAD; THENCE
Ncmm 83 DEGRRRES 21 MINUTES 37 SECONDS WEST (ILLINCIS STATS H.2NE GRID - EAST ZONE),

- ALONG THE APPROXIMATE CENTERLINE OF SHOE FACTORY ROAD, A D1 TANCE OF 80.45 FEET TO
POINT OF BEGIRNTHG: THENCE CONTRYUING NORTH 83 DEGREES 21 MI'UTES 37 EECONDS
T, ALONG SAI CRNTHRLINE, A DISTANCE OF 411,67 FERT THENCE NO® H 00 DEGRESS 34

\ Mmurss 'ss SHCONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 1112.83 FEET TO A LINE DRAWN PARAY LEL WITH

T AND!MISHFEETSGU’IHOF ASMEASUREDPBRPmmumTO,mBOCCUPm AV

NUMENTED CENTERLINE OF THE 1 LINOS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY S NORTHWEST
WAY' a-m mcnf NORTH 85 DRAREES 50 MINUTES 35 SECONDS RAST, ALONG FAID

S ‘*l,.gNE.A IANCBOF#:MDFEET THENC!ESOU‘I'I—IOODBGREBBMMNUTES
ECDNDS ST, A

: ANCE, OF 1153.$2 FEHTMMPOINTGFBEGINNINGCONTAINNG 11218
. ,ACRBS MGRB OR LESS AND LYING IN C(X)K COUNTY BLINOIS.

4 e ey P L

Trustess Dead dated to.

Ty o gt g = —— e



-~

i e -

e A (e = e A e o W« h e e e v

0602645088 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
PARCEL 4

THAT PART OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 5§ AND THE NORTH HALF OF SECTION
8, BOTH IN TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF PABCEL 8 AS SHOWN ON THE
FLAT. OF SURVEY RECORDED JUNE 26, 1981 AS DOCUMENT 25918743,
POIHT BEING MONUMENTED WITH A RAILROAD SPIKE SET IV THE
APPROLTMATE GCENTERLINE OF SHOE FACTORY ROAD; THENCE WESTERLY
ALONG T!/E SAID APPROXIMATE CENTERLIVE OF SHOK F4(TORY ROAD, THE

FOLLOWING THO (2) COURSES AND DISTANCES, (1) THENCE NORTH 83 - ..o ..

DEGREES £t MINUTES 37 SECONDS WEST (ILLINOIS STATE PLANE GRID -

EAST ZONE) & DISTANCE OF 516.38 FEET TD A PQINT 0F CURVATURE:
- (2) THENCE AESTERLY ALONC THE ARC OF A TANCENTIAL CURVE,
 CONCAVE TO THI 3OUTH. AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 373,44 FEET, A
DISTANCE - OF 148.10 FEET TQ THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE

FESTERLY ALONC TEE SAID APPROXIMATE CENTERLINE OF SHOE FACTORY
ROAU THE -FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES AND DISTANCES: (1) THENCE
CONTINUING WESTERLY LONG THE AFOREMENTIONED DESCRIBED CURVED

. LINE, A DISTANCE OF 71.93 FEPT T0 A POINT OF TANGENCY; (2)

THENCE SQUTH 62 DECREEL 58 MINUTES 08 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE
OF 630.31 ‘'FEET TO THE: NORTHEAST CORNER OF BERNER ESTATES
SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING To 1.2F PLAT THEREOF RECORDED FEBRUARY 7.
1958 AS DOGCUMENT NUMBER 17129965, POINT BEINC MONUMENTED WITH 4
RAILROAD SFPIKE:; (8) THENCE S0U7TF 74 DECREES 05 MINUTES 08
SECONDS NEST.  ALSQO BEINC ALONG [EF NORTHERLY LINE GF SAID

. BERNER'ESTATES, A DISTANCE OF 364.83 FEET ToO A BEND POINT IN

SAID NORTHERLY LINE; (4) THENCE SCLTH R0 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 14
SECONDS ,5‘2} ALSO BEING ALONG THE NIRVR LINE OF $AID BERNER
ESTATES, A DISTANCE OF 255.71 FEET TO Y5 INTERSECTION WITH THE
EAST LINF QF THE 190.00 FQQT-WIDE COMED FICHT-OF-WAY: THENCE

- NORTH. 00 DEGCREES 04 MI, S 04 SECONDS LAST, ALONG SAID EAST

LINE, A DISTANCE OF 1575.13 FEET TO A LINE LIAYN PARALLEL WITH

- AND 1942.60 FEBT SOGUTH, OF-4S MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO, THE

OCCUPIED ONUMENTED 'CENTERLINE OF THE ILLI(0IS STATE TOLL

. HIGHWAY Aﬁ%anm'srmmmw TOLLWAY (1-80); TE®v.cD NORTH 89 - )
DEGREES 5Q. MINUTES 36 SECONDS FAST, ug:vc ,.,{',,3' PAR/LLEL LINE, A

DISTANCE OF 1809.94 FEXT: THENCE SQUTH 00 DEGREES 0F MINUTES 25 -

- SECONDS: BAST A DISTANCE GFf 300,00 FEEY: THENCE SOUTE 47 DEGREES -
88 MINUTHS 25" SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 395,66 FAET: JdENGE
1o FOUTH: 2T DECRERS ST MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF

RERT. T0' THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAININC 33.258 ACRES, -

Mo REBR SSAND LYING IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.



R e =

B T

P U FUUC U S
. ot . .

P s T e

0602645088 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LECAL DESCRIPTION
PARCEL §
THAT PART OF THE NORTH HALF OF SECTION 8, IN TO¥NSHIP 41 NORTH,
RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN DESCRIBED AS

FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF PARCEL 8 AS SHOWYN ON THE
PIAT OF SURYEY RECORDED JUNE 26, 1981 AS DOCUMENT 25913743,
POINT BEING MONUMENTED WITH A RAILROAD SPIRE SET IN THE
APFROXINATE CENTERLINE OF SHOE FACTORY ROAD; THEINCE SOUTE 00
DECHFRX 07 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST .(ILLINOIS STATE FLANE
GRID=AST ZONE), ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID PARCEL 8 4
DISTANCe OF 1783.14 FEET T0 THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 22 IN. ...
BERNER F5S7.TES SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO TRE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED SFBRUARY 7, 1958 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 17129065, POINT

BEING MONUMENTED WITH AN IRON ROD; THENCE SOUTH 87 DEGREES 41

SMINUTES 01 SECUNDS- WEST, ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT

22 AND THE NORZKERLY LINES OF LOTS 23 AND 7 IN SAID BERNER
ESTATES, A DISTANCE OF 945.77 FEET TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF LOTS
5, 3 AND:2 IN SAID BFRNER ESTATES: THENCE NORTH 12 DEGREES 32
MINUTES 19 SECONDS VEST, ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE AND TEE

NORTHERLY EXTENSION TI/ZREOF, A DISTANCE OF 15S4.34¢ FEET TO THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SA D BERNER ESTATES, POINT BEING MONUMENTED

WITH A RAILROAD SPIRE- SET IN THE APPROXIMATE CENTERLINE OF SHOE
FACTORY RUAD; THENCE FASITRLY THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES
AND DISTANCES ALONG SAID APSROXIMATE CENTERLINE: (1) THENCE
NORTH 62 DEGREES 68 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF

680.31 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVAYURY: (2) THENCE FASTERLY ALONG
THE ARC OF A TANGENTIAL CURVE, (CNCAVE TO THE SOUTH AND HAVING

A RADIUS OF 373,44 FEET, A° DISTANCE OF 215.46 FEET TO 4 POINT

OF TANGENCY; THENCE SOUTH 83 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST

A DISTANCE OF 516,38 FEET TO THE POINT 4F BEGINNING CONTAINING
.ig.afar ACRES, MORE QR LESS AND LYINC IN lu:"mx‘ COUNTY, ILU%IS.



0602645088 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LETAL DESGRIPTION
PARCEYL 7
REMAINING. PORTION

THAT PART OF THE WEST HALF OF FRACTIONAL SECTION &, THE
EAST HALF (F FRACTIONAL SECTION 6. THE NORTHWEST QUARTER
OF SECTION 8 4/ THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 7, ALL
. AN TOWNSHIP 41 »ORTH, RANCE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN DESCRIEL). AS FOLLOWS: =

CONMENCING AT THX INTRRSECTION OF THE WEST LINE OF THE

OF SHOE FACTORY: ROAD, SA’s CENTERLINE PER A PLAT OF SURVEY
REGCORDED JANUARY 13, 1959 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 122699889,
POINT HEING 0,23 FEET NORT'{ iND 0.24 FEET WEST OF, AS
MEASURED IN CARDINAL DIRECIIONS, 4 RAILROAD SPIKE: TRENCE
NORTH 89 DEGREES 68 MINUTES ;¢ SECONDS WEST (ILLINOIS
STATE -PLANE CRID BAST ZONE), ALONG SAID CENTERLINE, A
DISTANCE OF 208.81. FEET T0 THE EASTIRLY LINE EXTENDED
SOUTHERLY OF THE L. CURCE PARN, ACCLIDING T0 THE PLiT
THEREOF RECORDED A% DOCUMENT NUMBEP *8755817: THENCE
NORTH 60 DEGREES 08 MINUTES 17 SECONUS 7RST, ALONG SAID
FASTERLY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 658.58 FRET 1) _THE POINT OF
17 SEGOND' WEST, agone O pARI 00 DEGRERS 56 MINUTES

H D . , LINE A DISTANCE oF
83487 FERT; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 60 MINUTZS 35
SPAONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 1350.84 FEEQT T0 THE WZSTRRLY
b%-op THE 190,00 FOOT-WIDE COMRD RIGET~OF~WAY; (ZENCE
SOUTH 00 DRGREES 04 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID
 WESTERLY LINE, A.DISTANCE. OF 835,69 FEET; THENCE SOCTH 89

| ? THE. POINT. OF VG, AINING ‘26,0424 ACRES,
-MOBE OR LESS, AND -L¥ING IN. COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

o e -t
et

n e -

S L L (A e, e



